

Nos. 19-715, 19-760

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

\_\_\_\_\_  
DONALD J. TRUMP, et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

MAZARS USA, LLP, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

\_\_\_\_\_  
DONALD J. TRUMP, et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

DEUTSCHE BANK AG, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

\_\_\_\_\_  
**ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURTS OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT  
OF COLUMBIA AND SECOND CIRCUITS**

\_\_\_\_\_  
**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

Jay Alan Sekulow  
Stuart J. Roth  
Jordan Sekulow  
CONSTITUTIONAL LITIGATION  
AND ADVOCACY GROUP, P.C.  
1701 Pennsylvania Ave,  
NW, Ste. 200  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 546-8890  
jsekulow@claglaw.com

Stefan C. Passantino  
MICHAEL BEST & FRIEDRICH LLP  
1000 Maine Ave. SW, Ste. 400  
Washington, DC 20024  
(202) 747-9582  
spassantino@michaelbest.com

William S. Consovoy  
*Counsel of Record*  
Thomas R. McCarthy  
Alexa R. Baltes  
Jordan M. Call  
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC  
1600 Wilson Boulevard, Ste. 700  
Arlington, VA 22201  
(703) 243-9423  
will@consovoymccarthy.com

Patrick Strawbridge  
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC  
Ten Post Office Square  
8th Floor South PMB #706  
Boston, MA 02109  
patrick@consovoymccarthy.com

Date: March 27, 2020

*Attorneys for Petitioners*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. Congress lacks historical support for its use of implied authority to subpoena the President’s private papers.....	4
A. The Committees’ request for broad deference to Congress conflicts with governing precedent.....	4
B. These legislative subpoenas have no historical precedent.....	9
II. These subpoenas are an effort to engage in law enforcement, cannot result in valid legislation, and are not pertinent to any valid purpose.....	13
A. The subpoenas seek to illegitimately engage in law enforcement .....	14
1. The primary purpose of the subpoenas is what dictates if the Committees are engaging in law enforcement.....	14

2. The primary purpose of these subpoenas is law enforcement.....	18
B. These subpoenas cannot be justified by any legislation Congress could validly enact .....	22
1. The Mazars subpoena cannot lead to valid legislation.....	22
2. The bank subpoenas cannot lead to valid legislation.....	26
C. The subpoenaed documents are not pertinent to the asserted legislative purposes of the Committees.....	28
III. There is no clear statement of authority authorizing the Committees to subpoena the President's private papers .....	31
CONCLUSION .....	35

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Anderson v. Dunn</i> , 19 U.S. 204 (1821).....	4, 5, 26
<i>Barenblatt v. United States</i> , 360 U.S. 109 (1959).....	15, 19
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	24
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Court for Dist. of Columbia</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004).....	30
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	26
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997).....	6, 12, 34
<i>Coleman v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 433 (1939).....	5
<i>Dep't of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	12, 15
<i>Eastland v. U.S. Servicemen's Fund</i> , 421 U.S. 491 (1975).....	8, 21
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Calif. v. Hyatt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1485 (2019).....	5
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....	32, 33

<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2726 (2015).....	19
<i>Guerrero-Lasprilla v. Barr</i> , --- S. Ct. ---, 2020 WL 1325822 (Mar. 23, 2020) .....	19
<i>Hewitt v. Helms</i> , 482 U.S. 755 (1987) .....	22
<i>Hutcheson v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 599 (1962) .....	19, 20
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983) .....	24
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001) .....	5
<i>Kilbourn v. Thompson</i> , 103 U.S. 168 (1880) .....	6, 15, 17
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803) .....	5
<i>McGrain v. Daugherty</i> , 273 U.S. 135 (1927) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McPhaul v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 372 (1960) .....	28
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985) .....	6
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012) .....	3, 6
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982) .....	6

<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014).....	9
<i>NLRB v. SW General, Inc.</i> , 137 S.Ct. 929 (2017).....	13, 23
<i>Northern Ins. Co. of N.Y. v. Chatham County, Ga.</i> , 547 U.S. 189 (2006).....	5
<i>Quinn v. United States</i> , 349 U.S. 155 (1955).....	19
<i>Schaefer v. Townsend</i> , 215 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2000).....	25
<i>Senate Select Comm. v. Nixon</i> , 498 F.2d 725 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	28
<i>Shelton v. United States</i> , 327 F.2d 601 (D.C. Cir. 1963).....	32
<i>Shelton v. United States</i> , 404 F.2d 1292 (D.C. Cir. 1968).....	17
<i>Sinclair v. United States</i> , 279 U.S. 263 (1929).....	19, 20
<i>Tobin v. United States</i> , 306 F.2d 270 (D.C. Cir. 1962).....	23
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995).....	25
<i>United States v. AT&amp;T</i> , 567 F.2d 121 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	7
<i>United States v. Kebodeaux</i> , 570 U.S. 387 (2013).....	6

<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	33
<i>United States v. Rumely</i> , 345 U.S. 41 (1953).....	32
<i>Vt. Agency of Natural Resources v. U.S. ex rel.</i> <i>Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	5
<i>Watkins v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 178 (1957).....	15, 17, 19, 32
<i>Wilkinson v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 399 (1961).....	15
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Kerry</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2076 (2015).....	12

### **Statutes and Other Authorities**

U.S. Const. art. I, § 1.....	6
U.S. Const. art. I, § 2.....	21
U.S. Const. art. III, § 1.....	6
Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 17(c).....	33
H. Rep. No. 22-502 .....	10
H. Res. 507.....	32
S. Rep. 104-204 .....	7
S. Hrg. 104-869 Vol. II .....	7
The Federalist No. 48 (Clinton Rossiter ed. 1961).....	1
